

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Case No. SC92469**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL.  
ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,**

*Relator,*

**v.**

**HONORABLE JON A. CUNNINGHAM,**

*Respondent.*

Petition for Writ of Prohibition  
Arising from Circuit Court Case No. 0811-CV08506,  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit, St. Charles County, Missouri

---

**RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

St. Charles County Counselor's Office  
Greg H. Dohrman, Mo. Bar No. 55067  
Associate County Counselor  
Joann M. Leykam, Mo. Bar No. 29075  
County Counselor  
St. Charles County  
100 North Third Street, Suite 216  
St. Charles, Missouri 63301  
Tel.: (636) 949-7540  
Fax: (636) 949-7541  
[GDohrman@sccmo.org](mailto:GDohrman@sccmo.org)  
[JLeykam@sccmo.org](mailto:JLeykam@sccmo.org)  
*Counsel for Relator*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Respondent’s Brief referred to irrelevant matters outside the record .....	1
II. The Respondent’s entire argument ignores the effect of an appellate reversal and remand .....	1
III. The present Missouri Supreme Court Rules include the option of voluntary dismissals in the same manner that has been available in the past .....	3
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Argeropoulos v. Kansas City Rys. Co.</i> , 212 S.W. 369 (Mo.App. 1919) .....	5-6
<i>Butcher v. Main</i> , 426 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1968) .....	2
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	8
<i>Camden v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 206 S.W.2d 699 (Mo.App. 1947).....	5-6
<i>Freeman v. Leader Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 58 S.W.3d 590 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001).....	3
<i>Garrison v. Jones</i> , 557 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	6-8
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid–America Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	8
<i>Pinkston v. Ellington</i> , 845 S.W.2d 627 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992) .....	2-3
<i>Smith v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 702 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Fortner v. Rolf</i> , 183 S.W.3d 249 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005).....	7-8
<i>State ex rel. Frets v. Moore</i> , 291 S.W.3d 805 (Mo.App. S.D. 2009) .....	6-8
<i>State ex rel. Gray v. Jensen</i> , 395 S.W.2d 143, 145 (Mo. banc 1965).....	4

### Other Authorities

Rule 67.02.....	6-8
-----------------	-----

**Other Authorities, Cont'**

Committee Report, Special Committee on Suggestions

Concerning the Proposed Rules of Civil Practice and

Procedure (Vernon's Annotated Mo. Rules, Westlaw

database updated March 15, 2012) .....4-5

2 Missouri Practice, Methods of Practice: Litigation Guide § 8.1 (4<sup>th</sup> ed.) .....2-3
